Scalable Ionospheric Analyser SIA 24/6
Technical Overview
Functional description
The ATRAD Scalable Ionospheric Analyser SIA24/6 is designed to observe ionospheric irregularities and their drift in
the E and F regions. The radar operates as a coherent Doppler backscatter radar, with the radar beam directed
perpendicularly to the geomagnetic field at E or F region heights. The required beam elevation angle varies with latitude
with typical values between 45 and 90 degrees. The radar can also be fitted with additional switched antenna sets to
allow alternative operating modes such as meteor detection.
The diagram above depicts the ray paths for single hop ground
or sea scatter and 0.5 and 1.5 hop ionospheric scatter. The
diagram to the right illustrates Bragg scattering mechanism
from ionospheric irregularities aligned along the Earth's
magnetic field direction (After Hargreaves, 1992).
General Radar Characteristics
Radar Model Designation SIA24/6
Frequency of operation ≈ 50 MHz
Peak envelope power 24 kW nominal
Maximum duty cycle 10%
Pulse coding Enabled
Sounding range coverage 90-850 km
Antenna Array Configuration 12×2 array of horizontally polarised 5-element Yagi
antennas for both transmit and receive.
Column spacing: λ/√2 (4.243m  at 50MHz)
Row spacing: refer Appendix B
Boom heights: refer Appendix B
Antenna Array Area
Length
Width
≈ 12 x λ/√2 ≈ 50m at 50MHz
≈  6m at 50MHz
Beam Steering
Method
Steering range
Relay switched cable delay beam steering
≈ ±20º in 2.5º steps in azimuth
01-00007iss2 SIA24-6 Description.odt
Author: Richard  Mayo Page 1 of 13
Radar System Description
The SIA24/6 is based on standard ATRAD VHF Radar technology. This features the use of efficient solid-state power
amplifiers, and sophisticated monitoring and control for enhanced reliability. A block diagram of the SIA24/6 radar is
show below.
A small equipment hut is required to house the Transmitter, Receivers, Beam Steering, Data and Analysis PC. The 12
Beam Steering output ports are connected to the 2-way Splitters and the Antenna Array via 12 phase-matched feeder
cables. The radar can operate stand-alone or be connected via a customer-supplied Ethernet network connection to
allow full remote control and monitoring.
DTRx Digital Transceiver includes:
● Fully synchronous Transmit exciter, 6 channel Receiver and Digital IF acquisition
● 6 channel I and Q output data sent to the Analysis PC.
● Programmable receiver gain and bandwidth.
● Interfacing to the Beam-steering system and antenna selectors.
Analysis PC (with ATRAD software suite) includes:
● Radar Configuration and Control software.
● Data analysis and Display software.
● Data transfer to external hosts.
ST-20 Transmitter includes:
● ST-20 Tx Chassis (9RU high) fitted with 6 PA cards, a PA Controller/Modulator card and PA Driver card.
● The PA Controller/Modulator uses an Ethernet port for host programming of the required pulse characteristics
and for monitoring of PA performance.
● Eltek-Valere modular compact DC power shelf providing the 50Vdc (150A maximum) to the Tx Chassis. This
PSU includes an Ethernet port for monitoring and control.
Transmit/Receive Switches provide:
● Switching of the Transmit pulse through to the Beam-steering system and Antenna array.
01-00007iss2 SIA24-6 Description.odt
Author: Richard  Mayo Page 2 of 13
12 x 2
Yagi
Antenna
Array
12 Channel Beam
Steering Unit
6:12
Splitter
Each
Channel
has 6-bit
binary
weighted
Delay
switches
6 x Tx/Rx
Switches
Modulator,
6 x 4kW
Power
Amplifiers ,